-

30
BAD: >BOY

—IMPLEMENTS—

DISC HARROW

J

TRACTOR IMPLEMENTS

OWNER’S OPERATOR SERVICE MANUAL

For additional information, please see us at

www.badboycountry.com

2222222222



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS ...t e e 3
GENERAL INFORMATION ..ottt ettt 3
SAFETY INFORMATION ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 4
MAINTENANCE & OPERATION .....euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5-6
SAFETY DECAL LOCATION .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin ettt 7-8
PARTS BREAKDOWN ..ottt 9-13
TO THE DEALER

Assembly, initial lubrication, and verification of proper installation of this product is the responsibility of the Bad Boy
Implement dealer. Be familiar with the safety rules and instructions found in this manual.

TO THE OWNER

Note: Anyone who operates your Bad Boy Disc Harrow must first read this owner’s manual. Although this Disc
Harrow has been engineered with safety and reliability as the foremost concerns, there is no substitute for an
informed and cautious operator. This manual should be viewed as a part of the equipment itself. If this manual is
lost, destroyed, or otherwise rendered unreadable, obtain a duplicate immediately. A duplicate can be obtained
online at www.badboymowers.com.

As with all machinery, this Disc Harrow requires periodic maintenance and should be kept free of debris buildup.
Proper care will ensure many years of dependable service. Replacement parts should only be obtained from your
Bad Boy Disc Harrow dealer or through the website referenced above. Failure to utilize approved parts can be
dangerous and will void the warranty.

LEA EL INSTRUCTIVO!
Si no lee Ingles, pida ayuda a alguien que si lo lea para que le traduzca las medidas de seguridad.

Three terms are utilized throughout this manual and are present on the brush grapple’s safety decals:

DANGER: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

In order to better draw attention to these important safety messages, the above terms are
accompanied with the following pictorial:



http://www.badboymowers.com/

SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL q 5’ 6’ 7
HITCH CAT1 CAT1 CAT 1, CAT 2 CAT 1, CAT 2
DISC BLADE SIZE 16" 16" 18” 18”
NUMBER OF DISC/GANG 3 4 5 6
DISC SPACING 7% 7% 7% 7%
MAIN FRAME 2" x 2" x.180” 2" x2" x.180” 2%"x 2 %"x .25" 2 %"x 2 %"x .25" carbon
carbon steel tube carbon steel tube carbon steel tube steel tube
2" x2" x.180” 2”x2" x.180" 2"x3"x 25" 2"x 3"x .25”

DISC GANG TUBE

carbon steel tube

carbon steel tube

carbon steel tube

carbon steel tube

DISC GANG AXLE

1” carbon steel

1” carbon steel

1” carbon steel

1” carbon steel

Angle - front disc gang -10.5°,0°,10.5° -10.5°,0°,10.5°front 0°,7°,14°,21° 0°,7°,14°,21°

Angle —rear disc gang -10.5°,0°,10.5° -10.5°,0°,10.5° 0°,7°,14°,21° 0°,7°,14°,21°

Weight 402lbs 4491bs 702lbs 770lbs
GENERAL INFORMATION

The purpose of this manual is to assist you in operating and maintaining your Disc Harrow. Read it carefully.
It furnishes information and instructions that will help you achieve years of dependable performance.
These instructions have been compiled from field experience and engineering data. Some information may
be general in nature, dueto unknown and varying operating conditions. However, through experience and
these instructions, you should be able to develop procedures suitable to your particular situation.

The illustrations and data used in this manual were current at the time of printing. However, due to possible
inline production changes, your equipment may vary slightly in detail. We reserve the right to redesign and
change the equipment as may be necessary without notification. Throughout this manual, references are
made to right and left direction. These are determined by standing behind the tractor facing the direction of

forward travel.




A

SAFETY RULES

Note: (Safety instructions are important!! While these instructions may seem lengthy or redundant, they are presented
for your safety)

TRAINING:

Almost all accidents arising from the use of equipment, such as this, that has resulted in injury or death would
have been avoided had the instructions been adhered to.

If you do not understand any part of this manual, contact your dealer for assistance.

Dangerous situations can arise quickly. Know your controls and how to stop the engine and the attachment in
an emergency. Fractions of a second can be extremely important.

Do not allow anyone to operate the equipment without first requiring them to read this manual and giving
proper instruction.

Never allow children (< 16 years of age) or untrained persons to operate the equipment.

PREPARATION:

Check that all hardware is properly installed.

Wear sturdy, rough-soled work shoes and protective equipment for eyes, hair, hands, hearing, and head.
Wear a respirator or filter mask where appropriate.

Tractor must be equipped with Roll-Over Protective Structure (ROPS) or ROPS cab and seat belt. ALWAYS keep
seat belt securely fastened. Falling off the tractor can, and does, result in death. Keep foldable ROPS system in
“locked up” position at all times.

Make sure attachment is properly secured, adjusted, and in good operating condition.

A heavy load can cause instability in driving. Make sure the rear of the tractor is properly counter-balanced
with weights. Always drive slowly — especially around turns. An unstable power unit could steer badly and
possibly tip over, causing injury or death.

Make sure all safety decals are installed and free from damage. Replace if damaged.

Do not exceed the lift capacity of the front-end loader. See the loader specifications for your model of tractor
Know your equipment’s operations, dimensions, and capabilities before operating.

Visually inspect the equipment before operating. Make sure all latching and connecting devises are properly
installed and secure.

Replace any damaged or worn parts.




OPERATION

e The operator is responsible for the safe operation of the Disc Harrow. The operator must be properly
trained. Operators should be familiar with the Disc Harrow, the tractor utilized, and all safety practices
before starting operation.

e Do not allow bystanders in the area when operating, attaching, removing, assembling, or servicing the Disc
Harrow.

e Do not operate or transport equipment while under the influence of alcohol or drugs. Consult your physician
about operating equipment while taking prescription medications.

e Operate only in daylight or good artificial light.

o Keep hands, feet, hair, and clothing away from equipment while engine is running. Stay clear of all moving
parts.

e Always comply with all state and local lighting and marking requirements.

e NEVER ALLOW RIDERS ON POWER UNIT OR EQUIPMENT!

e Always sit in the tractor seat when operating controls or starting engine. Securely fasten seat belt, place
transmission in neutral, engage brake, and ensure all other controls are disengaged before starting tractor
engine.

e Look down and to the rear and make sure area is clear of people, animals, property, or foreign objects before
operating in reverse. Children often do not understand the severity of the potential danger.

e Do not operate or transport on steep slopes.

e Do not stop, start, or change directions suddenly on slopes.

e Use extreme care and reduce ground speed on slopes and rough terrain.

e Watch for hidden hazards on the terrain during operation.

e Stop tractor unit and equipment immediately upon striking an obstruction. Turn off engine, remove key,
inspect, and repair any damage before operation resumes.

e Leak down or failure of mechanical or hydraulic system can cause equipment to drop.

e Make certain all movement of equipment components has stopped before exiting the tractor.

e Onlyoperate during daylight or when sufficient artificial light is available.

e The power unit must be equipped with a ROPS system. Operate the machinery with the seatbelt securely
fastened.

e Use caution when working near fences, ditches, other obstructions or on hillsides.

e Stop the loader gradually when lifting or lowering a load.

e Before exiting the machine, set the Disc Harrow on the ground, engage the brake, stop the engine and
remove the key.




MAINTENANCE

Do not allow bystanders in the area when operating, attaching, removing, assembling, or servicing
equipment.

Keep all persons away from operator control area while performing adjustments, service, or maintenance.

Do not modify or alter (or permit anyone else to modify or alter) the equipment or any of its components in
any way.

Always wear relatively tight and belted clothing to avoid getting caught in moving parts. Wear sturdy, rough-
soled work shoes and protective equipment for eyes, hair, hands, hearing, and he

Make certain all movement of equipment components has stopped before approaching for service.
Frequently check the discs. They should be sharp, free cracks, and securely fastened. Your dealer can supply
genuine replacement discs.

Check the disc gang bearings for proper working order. Your dealer can supply genuine replacement bearings.
Do not work under a raised equipment without properly supporting it. Use the proper materials to

avoid acollapse. Always preform maintenance on level ground.

Never work underneath the equipment (lowered to the ground or raised) without the equipment being
properly secured. Hydraulic systems can bleed down causing serious injury or even death.

Never service the equipment with the engine running.

Keep all personnel away from operator controls while preforming service or maintenance.

CHILDREN

Extremely tragic accidents can, and do, occur if the operator is not continually alert to the presence of children.
Children are often attracted to machinery and the mowing activity. NEVER assume that children will remain where
you last saw them.

Keep children out of the area of operation and under the watchful care of responsible adult other than

the operator.

Immediately turn the equipment off if a child enters the area.

Never allow children to operate the equipment (<16 years of age).

Use extra care when approaching blind corners, shrubs, trees, or other objects that may block your view of
a child.

TRANSPORTATION

Follow all state and local laws governing highway safety any lighting requirements.

Never allow riders on the loader or attachment.

Do not operate or transport on steep slopes.

Reduce speed on slopes and rough terrain.

Travel with the attachment as close to the ground as possible.

Do not operate any equipment under the influence of drugs or alcohol. Consult your physician about
operating equipment while taking prescription medications.




Read and understand
operator’s manual and all
other safety instructions

before using this
equipment.

SAFETY DECALS

SHARP OBJECT HAZARD

T Prevent Serious pwry or Death from Sharp Objects:

* Keep hands, Teet, har, & clothng away from dises.
« [0 NOT stand or cimb on imlement,
® Keep others away.




Decal Location




4’-5’ Disc Harrow

Parts List Parts List
ITEM| QTY | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION ITEM| QTY | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 32 013-5203-00 3/8-16 Hex Flange Nut without Serrations 12 2 326-0162-00 DH Center Pivot (bottom)-sm frame
2 5 013-7021-00 5/8-11 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT ZINC 13 2 326-0163-00 DH Center Pivot (top)-sm frame
3 32 013-8050-00 1/2-13NYLON INSERT FLANGE LOCKNUT ZINC 14 4 338-2000-01 4' Disc Gang
4 8 018-0008-00 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (GR.5) ZINC 15 4 338-2001-00 5'Disc Gang
5 16 018-2016-00 U-Bolt For Foot Assist 16 8 339-0151-00 Small Frame Bearing Bracket - weldment
6 24 018-3003-00 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT ZINC 17 1 339-0192-00 4HD Top Link weldment 5.2.22
7 4 018-5311-00 5/8-11 X 4 HEX CAP SCREW (GR.8) ZINC YELLOW 18 4 340-0014-00 7/16"x2x Lynch pin
8 1 018-6015-00 5/8-11 x 5" Hex Head Bolt 19 2 340-0015-00 Cat2 pin
9 8 019-0009-00 5/8" Flat Washer SAE Spec Grade 8 20 2 344-2006-00 6" lift pin
10 2 019-5038-00 5/8" Flat Washer 2 1 388-0149-00 Frame
1 1 325-0004-00 45,6 Hinge Spacer 2.5" 23 4 350-1151-00 Small Disc Frame Gang Tube Weldment
6’-7’ Disc Harrow
Parts List Parts List
ITEM| QTY | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION ITEM| QTY | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 64 013-8050-00 1/2-13NYLON INSERT FLANGE LOCKNUT ZINC 9 4 338-2002-00 6' Disc Gang
2 32 018-0050-00 1/2-13 X 3-1/4 HEX CAP SCREW (GR.5) ZINC 10 4 338-2003-00 7' Disc Gang
3 32 018-3003-00 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT ZINC 1 8 339-0139-00 Bearing.brkt.7ft.
4 4 018-5311-00 5/8-11 X 4 HEX CAP SCREW (GR.8) ZINC YELLOW 12 4 340-0014-00 7/16"x2x Lynch pin
5 4 313-0002-00 5/8-11 NYLINS LN ZC 13 2 340-0015-00 Cat2 pin
6 2 326-0152-00 DH Center Pivot (top) 14 2 340-0017-00 Cat 1-2 Draw pin
7 2 326-0153-00 DH Center Pivot (bottom) 15 4 350-1136-00 40 in. Gang tube weldment
8 8 326-0154-00 bearing top plate 16 1 388-3045-00 Disc Harrow Main Frame Weldment




4’-5’ Disc Harrow




6’-7’ Disc Harrow




4’ Disc Gang  338-2000-200

Parts List
ITEM | QTY PART NUMEER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |322-0024-00 Disc washar it 15q or 1.125sq B0537
2 3 |338-0025-00 BO3ZT 16in Disc Blade
3] 2 [3220023-00 ST208-1M Disc Bearing 1in sg
4 2| 322002200 CFG-T 2,375 spool spacer
5 3224001900 Small Washer-End Cap Tin axle 360694
[ 313-0028-00 DH 1in axle nut
T T (322001700 106381 1in Axle 19in
8 2 |322-0021-00 I6775-A CFG-8 5,625 Spool Spacer 1in ade

5’ Disc Gang 338-2001-00

Parts List
ITEM| QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |322-0016-00 106382 1in DH axle 26in
2 1 |322-0024-00 Disc washer fit 1sq or 1.125sq 80537
3 | 4 |338-0025-00 80327 16in Disc Blade
4 2 |322-0022-00 CFG-T 2.375 spool spacer
5 2 (3220023400 ST208-1N Disc Bearing 1in 59
[} 2 |322-002100 38779-A CFG-B 3.625 Spoal Spacer 1in axle
7T | 1 |322-002000 7.375in plain spoot 317174
8 1 |322-0019-00 Small Washer-End Cap 1in axle 360694
9 1 [313-0028-00 DH 1in axie nut




6’ Disc Gang 338-2002-00
Parts List
ITEM | QTY FART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |322-0018-00 106377 Jdin axe
2 | 5 [338-0026-00 18in Dise
3 2 |322-0020-00 7.375in phain spogl 317174
4 2 |322-0022-00 CFG-7 2.375 spool spacer
5 | 2 [322-0021400 36779-A CFG-8 3.625 Spool Spacer 1in axle
6 2 |322-0023-00 ST208-1N Disc Bearing 1in sq
7 1 [322-0019-00 Small Washer-End Cap 1in axle 360694
8 1 |322-0024-00 Disc washer fit 1sq or 1.125sg 90537
9 1 |313-0028-00 DH 1in axle nut

7’ Disc Gang  338-2003-00

Parts List
ITEM| QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 | 1 |322.0024-00 Disc washer fit 1sq or 1,125sg 90537
3 | 2 (3220022400 CFG-7 2.375 spool spacer
4 | & |338-0026-00 1Bin Disc
5 | 2 |322-0021-00 36779-A CFG-8 3.625 Spool Spacer 1in ade
6 | 3 |322-0020-00 T.375in plain spool 317174
7 1 |322-001500 106386 1in DH axle 41in
8 1 |322-0019-00 Small Washer-End Cap 1in axle 360694
9 | 2 |322-0023-00 3T208-1N Disc Bearing 1in sq
10 | 1 |313-0028-00 OH i axle nut

13



